
 

 

MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
 

YAMADA AIR-OPERATED DIAPHRAGM PUMPS 
 

 

DP-10F/N 
DP-20F/N 
DP-25F/N 
 

Doc. No. NDP 185M-02 



 1/2 

 

WARNING 
- For safety’s sake, be sure to read this maintenance manual thoroughly before starting maintenance for 

this product.  After reading the manual, keep it in an easy-to-access place so that the user may refer 
to it whenever necessary. 

This maintenance manual describes the items required for maintenance of the Yamada DP-F/N series Diaphragm 
Pumps. 
This document is based on the products that are manufactured in March 2008. Note that its contents are subject to 
change as a result of specification changes to be made in future. 
 
- Warnings and Cautions 
To use this product safely, be sure to observe the contents of the following description.  In this manual, warnings 
and cautions are indicated by using symbols.  These symbols are intended to prevent death or serious injury that 
may be caused to the operator or those who are around the product and damage that may be caused to the articles 
that are around the product, as well as to use the product safely and correctly.  Each symbol is indicated and has a 
meaning as shown below.  Read the description with a good understanding of its contents. 

 

WARNING : This indicates the existence of potential hazard which, if not 
avoided, will result in death or serious injury. 

CAUTION : This indicates the existence of potential hazard which, if not 
avoided, may result in bodily injury or in physical damage. 

To indicate the contents of danger and damage, the following symbols are used together with the above 
indications. 

  This symbol indicates an act that is prohibited (prohibition).  The concrete contents of prohibition 
are indicated by the side of the indication. 

 This symbol indicates the contents that must be observed.  The concrete contents of observance 
are indicated by the side of the indication. 

 

WARNING 
- Before starting the maintenance work, shut off the supply air and clean the pump.  If air pressure or 

residual liquid remains in the pump, damage or explosion may be caused to the product or serious 
injury or death may be caused if it sticks on the eyes or skin or inhaled or swallowed.  (For cleaning 
the pump, refer to Chapter 6 of the Operation Manual.) 

- When replacing parts, be sure to use the genuine parts or equivalents.  Using parts other than these 
parts may result in a fault. 

 

CAUTION 
- When it is indicated that dedicated tools should be used, be sure to use these dedicated tools, otherwise 

the pump may be damaged. 

- Check the weight of the pump by referring to 10.1 Main specifications in the operation manual and 
take extreme care when lifting it. 

 
 
 



 2/2 

 
Table of contents 

 
 

- Warnings and Cautions 
- Table of contents 
 
1. Principles of operation ······················································ 1 
2. Prepared devices  

2.1 General tools ····························································· 1 
2.2 Dedicated tools ·························································· 1 
2.3 Misc. ········································································ 1 

3. Ordering replacement parts ··············································· 1 
4. Balls and Valve seats  

4.1 Removal ····································································· 2 
4.2 Inspection ·································································· 3 
4.3 Installation································································· 3 

5. Diaphragm, Center Rod, and Bushing 
5.1 Removal ····································································· 4 
5.2 Inspection ·································································· 5 
5.3 Installation································································· 6 

6. Guide and sleeve 
6.1 Removal ····································································· 6 
6.2 Inspection ·································································· 6 
6.3 Installation································································· 6 

7. Retightening of tie rods ····················································· 7 
8. Exploded view and Parts list 

8.1 DP-10F/N ··································································· 8 
8.2 DP-20F/N ································································· 10 
8.3 DP-25F/N ································································· 12 

 
 



 1 

1. Principles of operation 
There are two diaphragms fixed to the center rod, one at each end.  As shown in Fig.1-1, when the 
compressed air is supplied to the right air chamber “b,” the center rod moves to the right, material 
in the material chamber B is pushed out, and at the same time the material is sucked into the 
material chamber A. 
When the center rod is moved full-stroke to the right, the sensor B detects it, the electromagnetic 
valve is switched via the controller (sequence controller) to send the compressed air into the left air 
chamber “a” (see Fig.1-2), and the center rod moves to the left.  As the result, the material in the 
material chamber A is pushed out, and at the same time, material is sucked into the material 
chamber B.  Through repetition of this operation, material is repeatedly discharged out from the 
material discharge port. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Prepared devices  
2.1 General tools  
      Socket wrench 10 mm, 13 mm 

 Wrench 10 mm, 13 mm, 24 mm  
  

2.2 Dedicated tools 
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.3 Misc. 
* Lubricant Solvay Solexis k.k.:  FOMBLIN Y25/A or equivalent      
 

3. Ordering replacement parts 
For accurate and speedy shipment of parts, be sure to order the right parts for your model to  
distributor. Indicate the part numbers, descriptions, and quantities.  

 

 

 

* Socket for a guide (sold separately ) 
   Purpose: Removing the guide. (DP-10F/N) 

              Part No. 804014 

 
   Purpose: Removing the guide. (DP-20F/N,25F/N) 

  Part No. 803989 



 2 

4. Balls and Valve seats 

4.1 Removal 
  See [8. Exploded View] on after p. 8. (Fig.4-1, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4 and 4-5 show the DP-20F/N flange connection.) 

 
 

* Remove the 8 caps from the both sides of the upright tie rod.             
[Fig.4.1] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Remove the 4 retainer nuts from the upper side of the             
upright tie rods, and remove the out manifold. [Fig.4.2] 

                                                
<NOTE> 

  When the retainer nuts both sides of the upright tie rods 
remove, the in manifold removes. 

 
 
 
 
 

*   Remove the O-ring, valve stopper, valve guide, ball and valve 
seat. [Fig.4.3]        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Turn over the main body assembly. [Fig.4.4] 
* Pull out the upright tie rods, and remove the base and in   
  manifold. [Fig.4.4] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Remove the O-ring, valve seat, ball, valve guide and valve 
stopper. [Fig.4.5] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 3 

4.2 Inspection 
    

* Ball [Fig.4-6] 
Measure the outside diameter, and if it is outside the  
usable range, replace the ball. 

Usable range of Ball 
DP-10F/N SØ14.3 ~ SØ16.3 mm 
DP-20F/N SØ24.3 ~ SØ27.8 mm 

 
 
 
* Valve seat [Fig.4-7]         

                                          Measure the dimension shown at left, and if it is outside  
the usable range, replace the valve seat. 

Usable range of Valve seat 
DP-10F/N 2.4 ~ 6.0 mm 
DP-20F/N 2.8 ~ 7.0 mm 

 
 
 
 

4.3 Installation 
    For installation, see [8. Exploded View] on after p.8, and install in the reverse order of disassembly. 
 

Tightening torque for vertical tie rods 
DP-10F/N 
DP-20F/N 

5 N•m (50 kgf•cm) 

 
<NOTES> 

* Make sure there is no dust on the seal surface and the       
seal is not damaged. 

 * Replace the PTFE O-ring regardless of its condition. 
* Make sure that direction the coned disk springs. 

[Fig.4-8] 
* Retighten the tie rods before starting the pump.  

(See [7. Retightening of tie rods] on p. 7) 
 



 4 

5. Diaphragm, Center rod and Bushing 
  5.1 Removal  
     See [8. Exploded View] on after p 8. 
 
 

* Remove the ball, valve seat, valve guide and valve stopper 
etc.  (see [ 4.1 Removal] on p. 2) 

* Remove the 12 caps from the both sides of horizontal tie      
rods. [Fig.5-1] 

 
 
        
 
 
 
*  Remove the 12 retainer nuts from the both sides of horizontal 

tie rods, and remove the reinforcement plate and out 
chamber. [Fig.5-2] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Hold the edges of both diaphragms with both hands, and turn 

them until one diaphragm is removed. [Fig.5-3] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DP-10F/N 
* Remove the guide of one side by using the socket for a guide 

(dedicated  tool : Part No. 804014) and the spanner. 
[Fig.5-4] 

<NOTE> 
   When you remove the guide, the sleeve is removed from 

the main body also. 
   
 
 
* Fix the center rod by hand, and turn it until the diaphragm is 

removed. (When the diaphragm is removed, the center rod is 
removed from the body.) [Fig.5-5] 

 
 
 

 
 



 5 

 

DP-20F/N,25F/N 
* Fix the central part of the center rod by hand or with the 

vice, and turn it until the diaphragm is removed. [Fig.5-6] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

<NOTE> 
Make sure the slipper seal of the center rod not be 
damaged. [Fig.5-7] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Fix the diaphragm, and turn the bushing to remove it. 
[Fig.5-8] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

   5.2 Inspection 
* Diaphragm 
  If the diaphragm is worn out or damaged, replace it. 

New replace just one diaphragm. 
 

Guideline of diaphragm life 
DP-10F/N  6,000,000 cycles 
DP-20F/N 3,000,000 cycles 
DP-25F/N  6,000,000 cycles 

 

* Center rod (Slipper seal)  [Fig.5-9] 
  Measure the diameter, and if it is outside the usable range, 

replace the slipper seal. 
 

Usable range of slipper seal 
DP-10F/N, DP-20F/N φ19.90 ~ φ20.10 mm 

DP-25F/N φ29.90 ~ φ30.10 mm 
 

* Bushing 
    If the screw is damaged, replace it with a new one. 
 
* O-Ring 
  If the O-ring is worm out or cracked, replace it. 

Fig.5.7 

Fig.5.9 



 6 

5.3 Installation 
For installation, see [8. Exploded View] on page 8, and follow the instructions described for Removal in 
the reserve order. 

 
* Attach the bushing onto the diaphragm. [Fig.5-10] 
* Attach the diaphragm by turning it until its level 

difference with the center rod of the section A becomes 
even. [Fig.5-10] 

 

 

 

 

 

<NOTES> 
* Make sure there is no dust on the seal surface and the seal 

is not damaged. 
* Tighten the bolts on a diagonal line with even torque. 
* Attach the coned disk spring with making sure of its 

direction. [Fig.5-11] 
* Make sure to attach the bushing onto the center disk 

securely. 
* Retighten the tie rod immediately before starting the 

pump. 
(See [7. Retightening of Tie rods on after P.7.]) 
 

6. Guide, Sleeve 
  6.1 Removal 

■ In the case of DP-10F/N 

* See Clause 5.1 on page 4. 
 

■ In the case of DP-20F/N, 25F/N 

* Remove the guides of both sides using the socket for a 
guide (dedicated tool: Part No. 803989) and the spanner. 
[Fig.6-1] 

 

<NOTE> 
* When the guide is removed, the sleeve is removed from 

the main body also. 
  6.2 Inspection 

* Guide 
  If the screw is damaged, replace it with a new one. 
 

* Sleeve 
  Measure the inside diameter, and if it is out of the usable 

range, replace it with a new one. [Fig.6-2] 
 

Usable range of Sleeve 
DP-10F/N, DP-20F/N φ20.00 ~ φ20.10 mm 

DP-25F/N φ30.00 ~ φ30.15 mm 
* O-Ring 
  If the O-ring is worm out or cracked, replace it. 

6.3 Installation 
For installation, see [8. Exploded View] on page 8, and follow the instructions described for Removal 
in the reserve order. 

<NOTES> * Make sure there is no dust on the seal surface and the  
seal is not damaged. 

 * Use the dedicated tools. 
 * Apply a small amount of lubricant on the O-ring. 



 7 

7. Retightening of tie rods 
 

 
* The torque should be applied on the occasion of: 

(1) Right before the pump to use. 
(2) There are any leaks of material on daily inspecting a 
   pump. 
 
 

Retightening of tie rods and torque 
 Horizontal tie rods Vertical tie rods 

DP-10F/N 
DP-20F/N 6 N•m { 60 kgf•cm } 4 N•m { 40 kgf•cm } 

DP-25F/N 8 N•m { 80 kgf•cm } 6 N•m { 60 kgf•cm } 
 
<NOTES> 

* Fasten the nut (tie rods) on a diagonal line alternately 
with even force. 

* Retighten the horizontal tie rods and then the vertical tie 
rods. [Fig.7-1] 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 8 

8. Exploded view and Parts list 

8.1 Exploded view DP-10F/N 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 9 

Screw Flange
1 711253 Tie Rod 4
2 771541 Reinforcement Plate 2
3 643018 O-Ring 8 P21 PTFE
4 772767 Valve Stopper 4
5 770931 Ball 4
6 771585 Valve Guide 4
7 772766 Valve Seat 4
8 790910 Label 1

12 711017 Tie Rod 6
13 771535 Base 2
18 770987 Out Chamber 2
19 771536 Reinforcement Plate 2
20 771783 Cap 16
21 681880 Coned Disk Spring 48 M8
22 683635 Nut 16 M8x1.25
24 682300 Coned Disk Spring 32 M6
25 683634 Nut 8 M6x1
26 771114 Cap 8

27A,B 771434 771679 Manifold 2
28 681300 Spring Lock Washer 4 M8
29 681173 Plan Washer 4 M8
30 621155 Bolt 4 M8x1.25x40
31 770551 Cushion 4
32 803999 Body Assembly 1
33 771482 Union 2
34 681293 Silencer 1
35 771490 Union 1
36 711167 Reinforcement Plate 8

803999 BODY ASSEMBLY DP-10F/N
Item No. Parts No. Q'ty Note

32-1 772292 1
32-2 643145 2 G100 PTFE
32-3 772279 2
32-4 772294 2
32-5 772293 1
32-6 681294 2
32-7 772296 1
32-8 640029 2 P30 NBR
32-9 772295 2

32-10 640047 2 P50 NBR
32-11 771301 2

O-Ring
Diaphragm

Parts Name
Body

Slipper Seal
Sleeve

Bushing
Center Rod

O-Ring
Plug

O-Ring
Guide

Note.2  Refer to the following about Item No.32 (Body Assembly).
Note 1  Item No.8 (Label) is not indicated in exploded view.

Connection structure  Item No. Parts Name Q'ty Note

Parts list DP-10F/N 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 10 

8.2 Exploded view DP-20F/N   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 11 

Screw Flange
1 711173 Tie Rod 4
2 771472 Reinforcement Plate 2
3 643033 O-Ring 8 P34 PTFE
4 772769 Valve Stopper 4
5 770736 Ball 4
6 770994 Valve Guide 4
7 772768 Valve Seat 4
8 790910 Label 1

12 711672 Tie Rod 6
13 771652 Plate 1
18 770995 Out Chamber 2
19 771475 Reinforcement Plate 2
20 771783 Cap 16
21 681880 Coned Disk Spring 48 M8
22 683635 Nut 16 M8x1.25
24 682300 Coned Disk Spring 32 M6
25 683634 Nut 8 M6x1
26 771114 Cap 8

27A,B 771651 771655 Manifold 2
28 681300 Spring Lock Washer 4 M8
29 631173 Plan Washer 4 M8
30 621155 Bolt 4 M8x1.25x40
31 770551 Cushion 4
32 803933 Body Assembly 1
33 771482 Union 2
34 681293 Silencer 1
35 771490 Union 1
36 711190 Reinforcement Plate 8

803933 BODY ASSEMBLY DP-20F/N
Item No. Parts No. Q'ty Note

32-1 772224 1
32-2 643151 2 G130 PTFE
32-3 772090 2
32-4 772089 2
32-5 772227 1
32-6 681294 2
32-7 772226 1
32-8 640037 2 P38 NBR
32-9 772225 2

32-10 640060 2 P70 NBR
32-11 771301 2

O-Ring
Plug

O-Ring
Guide

Slipper Seal
Sleeve

Bushing
Center Rod

O-Ring
Diaphragm

Parts Name
Body

Note

Note 1  Item No.8 (Label) is not indicated in exploded view.
Note.2  Refer to the following about Item No.32 (Body Assembly).

Connection structure  Item No. Parts Name Q'ty

Parts list DP-20F/N 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 12 

8.3 Exploded view DP-25F/N  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 13 

 Connection
 structure
Flange

1 714511 4
2 772423 2
3 643041 8 P42 PTFE
5 772774 4
6 770691 4
7 772770 4
8 714524 6
9 790910 Label 1

10 772422 2
11 772421 1
12 804615 1
13 772420 2
14 681303 48 M10
15 683636 12 M10x1.5
16 771644 12
18 772419 2
19 708964 8
22 771783 12
23 683635 12 M8x1.25
24 681300 4 M8
25 631173 4 M8
28 621155 4 M8x1.25x40
29 771402 4
30 771621 2
32 684501 1
33 681880 32 M8
34 772556 4
35 772557 6
36 642006 O-Ring 8 P9
37 642009 12 P11

804615 BODY ASSEMBLY DP-25F/N
Item No. Parts No. Q'ty Note

12-1 772994 1
12-2 643156 2
12-3 772437 2
12-4 772438 2
12-5 772997 1
12-6 686047 2
12-7 772996 1
12-8 642133 2
12-9 772995 2

12-10 6421338 2
12-11 771301 2
12-12 772425 2

Note

Note 1  Item No.9 (Label) is not indicated in exploded view.
Note.2  Refer to the following about Item No.12 (Body Assembly).

Item No. Q'ty

Tie Rod
Reinforcement Plate
O-Ring

Cushion

O-Ring
Guide

Slipper Seal
Sleeve

Plug

Valve Stopper
Ball
Valve Seat

O-Ring

Bushing
Center Rod

O-Ring
Diaphragm

Parts Name
Body

Reinforcement Plate
Base
Body Assembly
Manifold
Coned Disk Spring
Nut
Cap
Out Chamber

Cushion

Reinforcement Plate
Cap
Nut
Spring Lock Washer

O-Ring

Parts Name

Tie Rod

Bolt

Coned Disk Spring
Tube

Union
Silencer

Tube

Plan Washer

Parts list DP-25F/N 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Manufactured by 
YAMADA  CORPORATION 

INTERNATIONAL DEPARTMENT 
No.1-3, 1-Chome, Minami-Magome, Ohta-Ku, Tokyo, 143-8504, Japan 
PHONE: +81-(0)3-3777-0241 
FAX: +81-(0)3-3777-0584 

 
 

 
200803 NDP185M 


	Doc. No. NDP 185M-02
	- Warnings and Cautions
	Table of contents
	1. Principles of operation
	2. Prepared devices
	3. Ordering replacement parts
	4. Balls and Valve seats
	5. Diaphragm, Center rod and Bushing
	6. Guide, Sleeve
	7. Retightening of tie rods
	8. Exploded view and Parts list
	8.1 Exploded view DP-10F/N
	8.2 Exploded view DP-20F/N
	8.3 Exploded view DP-25F/N

	YAMADA CORPORATION


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


